

Nos. 21-35815, 21-35856

---

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

---

BRIAN TINGLEY,  
*Plaintiff-Appellant/Cross-Appellee,*

v.

ROBERT W. FERGUSON, in his official capacity as  
Attorney General for the State of Washington; et al.,  
*Defendants-Appellees/Cross-Appellants,*  
EQUAL RIGHTS WASHINGTON,  
*Intervenor-Defendant-Appellee.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the  
Western District of Washington, Case No. 3:21-cv-05359-RJB  
The Honorable Robert J. Bryan

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION  
OF WASHINGTON AND OTHER ORGANIZATIONS  
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES AND AFFIRMANCE**

---

DANIEL J. SHIH  
SUSMAN GODFREY L.L.P.  
1201 Third Avenue, Suite 3800  
Seattle, Washington 98101  
(206) 373-7390

*Attorney for Amici Curiae American  
Civil Liberties Union of Washington  
and Other Organizations*

YVONNE CHIN · JULIA MIZUTANI  
ANTOINETTE DAVIS · NANCY TALNER  
JUSTIN ABBASI  
ACLU OF WASHINGTON FOUNDATION  
P.O. Box 2728  
Seattle, WA 98111  
(206) 624-2184

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae American  
Civil Liberties Union of Washington*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. STATEMENT OF *AMICI CURIAE* .....1

II. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....8

III. ARGUMENT .....9

    A. “Conversion” regimes are sham treatments that provide no therapeutic benefit and are harmful, and have accordingly been repudiated by the health professions. ....9

    B. The First Amendment does not prevent a state from regulating professional conduct, even if it imposes incidental burdens on speech. ....12

    C. Washington’s ban on “conversion therapy” does nothing more than prohibit medically improper conduct and therefore satisfies the First Amendment. ....15

IV. CONCLUSION.....19

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

*Ashcroft v. ACLU*,  
535 U.S. 564 (2002).....12

*Conant v. Walters*,  
309 F.3d 629 (9th Cir. 2002) .....13

*NAACP v. Button*,  
371 U.S. 415 (1963).....14

*Nat’l Ass’n for Advancement of Psychoanalysis v. California Bd. of  
Psychology*,  
228 F.3d 1043 (9th Cir. 2000) .....13

*Nat’l Inst. of Fam. & Life Advocs. v. Becerra*,  
138 S. Ct. 2361 (2018) [*NIFLA*]..... 12, 17, 18

*Ohralik v. Ohio State Bar Ass’n*,  
436 U.S. 447 (1978)..... 12, 14

*Pickup v. Brown*,  
740 F.3d 1208 (9th Cir. 2014) ..... 12, 17, 18

*Pickup v. Newsom*,  
139 S. Ct. 2622 (2019).....17

*Sable Commc’ns of Cal. v. FCC*,  
492 U.S. 115 (1989).....16

*Tennessee Secondary Sch. Athletic Ass’n v. Brentwood Acad.*,  
551 U.S. 291 (2007).....14

*Thomas v. Collins*,  
323 U.S. 516 (1945).....13

**STATUTES**

Wash. Rev. Code § 18.130.040..... 15, 16

Wash. Rev. Code § 18.130.180.....16

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

American Psychological Ass’n, <i>Report of the American Psychological Association Task Force on Appropriate Therapeutic Responses to Sexual Orientation</i> (Aug. 2009) [APA Task Force Report] .....	10
American Psychological Ass’n, <i>Resolution on Appropriate Affirmative Responses to Sexual Orientation Distress and Change Efforts</i> (Aug. 5, 2009) [APA 2009 <i>Resolution</i> ] .....	9, 11
American Psychological Ass’n, <i>Resolution on Gender Identity Change Efforts</i> (Feb. 2021) [APA 2021 <i>Resolution</i> ] .....	9, 11
Frederick Schauer, <i>The Boundaries of the First Amendment: A Preliminary Exploration of Constitutional Salience</i> , 117 HARV. L. REV. 1765 (2004) .....	15
National Ass’n of Social Workers, <i>Lesbian, Gay, and Bisexual Issues</i> , SOCIAL WORK SPEAKS (11th ed. 2018) .....	6
National Ass’n of Social Workers, <i>Sexual Orientation Change Efforts (SOCE) and Conversion Therapy with Lesbians, Gay Men, Bisexuals, and Transgender Persons</i> (May 2015) [NASW Statement] .....	7, 11
